SENSE OF THE BOARD RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING JENNIFER STANNARD ON HER RETIREMENT AFTER 22 YEARS OF SERVING STAMFORD'S YOUTH IN THE U.S. NAVY SEA CADET'S DEALEY DIVISION WHEREAS, Jennifer Stannard joined the Stamford's Dealey Division of the Sea Cadet Corps in 1993 when her son entered the program; she quickly found herself assisting in the unit's mission, starting off as a training instructor; and WHEREAS, Jennifer Stannard quickly rose through the ranks, eventually assisting Dealey's longtime Captain MacIntyre as the unit's Executive Officer, staffing trainings across New England, attending Fleet Week, and leading the division in the Annual Flagship Competition; and WHEREAS, after Captain MacIntyre's passing, Jennifer Stannard assumed full responsibility as Dealey Division's Commanding Officer, performing excellently in this roll until turning the reigns over to Chief Amadiz in late 2016, completing almost 23 years of service in the Sea Cadet Corps; and WHEREAS, Dealey Division has served Stamford's youth for over 50 years; instilling the Navy values of honor, courage, and commitment to youth in middle school and high school; former Dealey cadets have gone on to successful careers in politics, the military, and business. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the 29th Board of Representatives congratulates Jennifer Stannard on her retirement after 22 years of serving Stamford's youth in the U.S. Navy Sea Cadet's Dealey Division Approved by the 29th Board of Representatives this 9th day of November. 2016 Annie M. Summerville, Clerk Randall M. Skigen, President